

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NATIONAL URBAN LEAGUE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 25-cv-00471

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Jin Hee Lee, DC Bar No. 1740850
Gabriel Diaz, DC Bar No. 991618
Donya Khadem, DC Bar No. 1719557
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300
jlee@naacpldf.org
gdiaz@naacpldf.org
dkhadem@naacpldf.org

Leah Wong
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200
lzwong@naacpldf.org

Camilla B. Taylor, DC Bar No. IL0098
Kenneth D. Upton, Jr., DC Bar No. 1658621
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3656 North Halsted Street
Chicago, IL 60613
(312) 605-3225
ctaylor@lambdalegal.org
kupton@lambdalegal.org

Stacey K. Grigsby, DC Bar No. 491197
Sarah E. Harrington, DC Bar No. 219218
Alison DiCiurcio, DC Bar No. 1601410
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
sgrigsby@cov.com
sharrington@cov.com
adiciurcio@cov.com

Nicholas E. Baer, DC Bar No. 1672517
James H. Fitch, DC Bar No. 1780894
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 841-1000
nbaer@cov.com
jhfitc@cov.com

Jose Idio Abrigo
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(646) 307-7406
jabrigo@lambdalegal.org

Pelecanos
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
800 South Figueroa Street, Suite 1260
Los Angeles, CA 90017*
(323) 370-6909
pelecanos@lambdalegal.org

**Address for mailing purposes only*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

I. The Unconstitutional “Divisive Concepts” Executive Order from The First Trump Administration. 3

II. President Trump Issues Three New Executive Orders Targeted at DEIA and Transgender People. 4

 A. President Trump Targets DEIA through the Anti-Diversity1 Order..... 4

 B. President Trump Targets Views Supporting Transgender People Through the Anti-Gender Order..... 5

 C. President Trump Again Targets DEIA—and Private Speech Supporting DEIA in Particular—Through the Anti-Diversity2 Order..... 6

III. Administration Officials Implement the Executive Orders. 7

IV. District Court Enjoins the Administration’s Unconstitutional Actions..... 9

V. The Executive Orders Harm Plaintiffs..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 14

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims..... 14

 A. The Executive Orders Violate the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause. 14

 1. The Executive Orders Do Not Give Fair Notice of What They Require..... 15

 a) The Equity Termination Provision, Diversity Termination Provision, and Certification Provision of the Anti-Diversity Orders Do Not Define the Views they Proscribe. 15

 b) The Certification Provision of Anti-Diversity Order2 Compounds Ambiguity by Referring to DEIA as “Illegal.” 18

 c) The Certification Provision and Gender Promotion Provision Are Unclear About What It Means to “Promote” Disfavored Views..... 20

2.	The Executive Orders Authorize Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement.....	21
a)	The DEIA Principles Provision Invites Officials to Enforce Based on Abstract “Principles.”.....	22
b)	The List Provision and Enforcement Threat Provision Give Officials Insufficient Guidance.....	23
c)	The Enforcement Threat Provision’s Charge to “Deter” DEI Invites Open-Ended Enforcement.....	23
d)	The Gender Promotion Provision Also Invites Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement.....	24
3.	The Executive Orders’ Vagueness Chills Protected Speech.....	24
B.	The Executive Orders Violate the Constitution’s Guarantees of Free Speech.....	25
1.	The Certification Provision and Enforcement Threat Provision Suppress Speech Based on Viewpoint.....	26
a)	The Enforcement Threat Provision Blatantly Targets Speech Based on Viewpoint and Content.....	26
b)	The Certification Provision Imposes Unconstitutional Funding Conditions Based on Viewpoint.....	28
2.	The Executive Orders Also Inflict a Chilling Effect on Protected Speech.....	29
a)	Multiple Provisions of the Executive Orders Chill Speech by Penalizing Disfavored Views.....	30
b)	The Certification Provision Further Penalizes Disfavored Views Under the False Claims Act.....	33
c)	The List Provision and Enforcement Threat Provision Threaten Further Reprisals.....	34
II.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Preliminary Relief.....	39
III.	The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor Preliminary Relief.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	28, 29, 38
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	24, 25, 30
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	30, 38
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	14, 22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) (plurality opinion)	39
<i>Fair Emp’t Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	2, 14, 15, 24
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	14, 15, 19, 22
<i>Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	38
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	35, 36
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 383 U.S. 589 (1967).....	30

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972).....29, 32

Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.,
381 U.S. 301 (1965).....30

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....39

NAACP v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....30

Nat’l Ass’n of Diversity Officers in Higher Educ. v. Trump,
No. 1:25-CV-00333, 2025 WL 573764 (D. Md. Feb. 21, 2025)..... *passim*

Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. OMB,
No. 25-cv-239, 2025 WL 368852 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2025).....10, 33, 38

Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. OMB,
No. 25-cv-239, 2025 WL 597959 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2025).....10, 30

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo,
602 U.S. 175 (2024).....30, 34

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....39

New York v. Trump,
No 1:25-cv-39, 2025 WL 357368 (D.R.I. Jan. 31, 2025).....10

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977).....36

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....41

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens,
215 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2002).....41

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....25, 27

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of U. Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....25, 27

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....28

Santa Cruz Lesbian & Gay Cmty. Ctr. v. Trump,
508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020)3, 4

Sessions v. Dimaya,
584 U.S. 148 (2018) (Gorsuch, J., concurring).....22

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974).....15, 22

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....27, 38

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....27, 38

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....38

Turner v. U.S. Agency for Glob. Media,
502 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.D.C. 2020).....41

United States v. Brock,
94 F.4th 39 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....17

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....14, 19, 20, 21

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....15, 24

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....2, 25

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....13, 41

Statutes

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–30.....7, 33

42 U.S.C. § 3601.....42

Ryan White Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300ff.....42

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13950, *Combating Race and Sex Stereotyping*, 85 Fed. Reg.
60683 (Sept. 22, 2020).....3

Exec. Order No. 14151, *Ending Radical and Wasteful Government DEI Programs and Preferencing*, 90 Fed. Reg. 8339 (Jan. 20, 2025) *passim*

Exec. Order No. 14168, *Defending Women from Gender Ideology Extremism and Restoring Biological Truth to the Federal Government*, 90 Fed. Reg. 8615 (Jan. 20, 2025)..... *passim*

Exec. Order No. 14173, *Ending Illegal Discrimination and Restoring Merit-Based Opportunity*, 90 Fed. Reg. 8633 (Jan. 21, 2025)..... *passim*

Office of the Attorney Gen., Dep’t of Justice, *Ending Illegal DEI and DEIA Discrimination and Preferences* (Feb. 5, 2025)8, 19, 35

Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Off. of the President, M-25-13, *Temporary Pause of Agency Grant, Loan, and Other Financial Assistance Programs* (Jan. 27, 2025)8, 10, 12, 30

Off. of Pers. Mgmt., *Initial Guidance Regarding DEIA Executive Orders* (2025).8

Pers. Mgmt., *Initial Guidance Regarding President Trump’s Executive Order Defending Women* (2025)8

President Donald Trump, *Inaugural Address*, Jan. 20, 2025, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/remarks/2025/01/the-inaugural-address/>4

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....36
